MAGELLAN CORPORATION  - AGM  FY2008-- TORONTO – 12 MAY 2009
Q1 (GC to Mr Davis) Bonuses 

At the time of publication of the 2008 annual report .... you comment only generally on the payment of bonuses .... Can you confirm that no such bonuses have been paid in these 2008 accounts .... and can you please tell the meeting what .... since publication .... you have recommended as the overall bonus figure .... to be paid to the top 5 executives in the business for their performance in 2008?

RAN, chairing the meeting, intervened:  That’s a little bit unfair in that Bill doesn’t have that level of detail right here in the meeting. There may be others in the room that can answer the question. Bill, do you want to tackle the question first? 
Mr Davis      Yes I will. I will speak for myself.  We have very able staff who have this            information.   Mr Davis refers it to Mr Dekker who says:
Mr Dekker (JD)   So let’s take it piece by piece.

GC               I am asking you first of all that no such bonuses have been paid and recorded in the 2008 accounts

JD               At this point in time the Human Resources Committee chaired by Mr Davis, has not yet made that determination. 

GC              Okay  So I take it that this means that in the figures for 2009 the figures for FY2008 that you make will be reported separately.

JD               Given the disclosure in that which is typical in the Management Information  circular I should expect that it is clear and separate.

GC              Thankyou.

Q2 (GC to Mr Davis) Going back to Mr Davis on Directors salaries 

Directors salaries almost doubled in July 2008 .... and this was justified .... on the grounds that they no longer get shares. But it means .... that the Directors no longer .... have any financial interest .... in the share value of the business .... Is this not a retrograde step .... or does it further evidence .... along with the termination of the Employee Share Purchase Scheme in Jan 2009 .... the intention of this Board to take Magellan private?
Mr Davis  -  The reality is that we as directors , as I think you will find, are paid a very conservative figure and that some people would argue that if Mr Edwards were here that it is low.  As Mr Edwards is not here I would not presume to do that. And if you research you will find that to be the case.  I think it is fair to speak that I am one of the Directors who believe that Directors take a real interest whether they have shares or not. I could almost argue with you that the more shares a Director has the less objective they might become and others have said to me that if you have significant shares in this ....   based on part of your salary then it is up to the company. I am quite content to serve and I have to say that the fees are not unreasonable and they reflect a fair amount of effort on our part in helping refresh this company. I think that answers your question but if not then you are entitled to a supplementary question and I have spent 25 years of my life making sure that the supplementaries were totally irrelevant.
Audience      ........ Laughter        (Mr Davis is an ex Ontario Prime Minister) 
Q3 (GC to Mr Butyniec) JSF investment and returns 
Last year I noted the funding needed for the projects coming up .... was between $112m and $160m .... of which $80-90m was for the Joint Strike Fighter .... As of your press release in September 2008 you stated the figure was now $120m, of which $44m was coming from the Government. Does this mean there is double the amount of work to be done .... or that the cost of doing the same amount of work has doubled from that revealed to Mr Proulx in the Q2 2007 webcast? And where are Magellan going to raise the extra $40m to do this?
Mr Butyniec   I’m not sure I can answer in exactly the way you would like me to answer, but ….............. Mr Neill interrupts    - Are all the questions at this level of detail for this holds up other questions.

GC                 I think they are relevant as they are matters on the public record ....   Mr Neill interrupts

RAN              it’s just that the whole meeting is being held up by this level of detail at which we can’t really have that level of detail at present. , I would suggest that if you want to make the question part of the public meeting then we can certainly take an action item, John , can we do that .... GC

GC               Why?

RAN            An action item then we can post it on the website .. so that people – then everybody can see it.

GC             Ah, I can assure you this won’t be very long

RAN            You have answered two already – you have gone on a fair bit.
GC              I would argue not .  I was here last year and asked a number of questions- why can’t I   ...  Mr Neill interrupts

RAN           Well, we’ll answer this one and then make a judgment perhaps on the very next question.  As Chairman I have the right to try and keep the meeting moving along.

GC              I would suggest that when you asked whether anybody had any questions and as I’m the only person who has indicated that they wanted to ask questions then I think it’s  reasonable to do so.

RAN           Anything further -  Jim Butyniec starts 
JButyniec -   The capital is a moving target depending on the opportunities and on the key ....  we intend to build around as we gather the information.  Ah , Yes we have a Canadian investment with Federal government support – to the tune of C$40m and that’s based on spending the money and getting  a % coverage of..............  I guess the second part of the question – where are we going to get the money from? We typically spend about C$20m a year , or at least have in the past, and this capital and capital build up is over 5 – 7 years and that will be about C$9m a year on top of what we are getting from government and our partners....    and I think that still keeps us below $20m.

GC  Thankyou

Q4   (GC to Mr Butyniec)   Airbus and A350 new work 

Last year the annual report identified the A350 as a target for new business. There is no mention of it in this year’s report – though there is a reference to a new $300m contract with Airbus, effectively extending the UK existing contract from 2010 to 2012 and providing some additional workload on parts on existing Airbus aircraft programmes. No press releases have been issued yet for any A350 work with Airbus and I understand from Airbus press releases that all substantive production workload has now been contracted. What is Magellan’s latest estimates of the value per aircraft of production work it is targeting to win on the A350?
J Butyniec  That’s a lot of detail, can I get some help .

 Phil Underwood   -  We are bidding for three major packages .....

RAN  That’s Phil Underwood speaking ....

Phil Underwood   -  The packages are production-only and are from Airbus UK and 

Airbus France and worth about $300m .
Q5    (GC to Mr Edwards – not present > Question to Mr Dimma

                                                Magellan Going Private
GC     In the absence of Mr Edwards I would address this to Mr Dimma --- Mr Dimma, although Mr Edwards appears to have rescued the company with $40m of convertible debentures – convertible at a dollar per share - I see from the recent press release that Magellan will repay $17.5m of an earlier convertible debenture to him by the end of May. And I see also that your intervention enabled him to avoid going through the TSX .... and has brought about Mr Edwards’ entitlement to convert this new convertible debenture into stock .... so that by using only $21m of it .... in only a few weeks time he could end up with 66% of the company .... and a change of control .... If he were to do so at that point .... he would be in a position to buy out the other shareholders for a much lower price than book value. But having relied, since 2006, on the EY audited book value of around $14-15 for these shares in order to make his agreements with the banks in the first place, will you now call upon him to give the owners of the 13m ordinary shares his assurance that when he does take the company private he will redeem their shares at the book value of $14?
Mr Neill:    Mr Dimma do you want to answer, on behalf of Mr Edwards

Mr Dimma:  Obviously I am not able to answer that and I will not answer that question in exquisite detail. Let me say that a special committee of the board was appointed to review the transaction or series of transactions that you alluded to. I chaired that committee and it was made up of 2 other members of the board, Mr Lowe and Mr Gowan.  We were advised by TORYS, a fine Canadian law firm. We looked at this transaction and series of transactions in exquisite detail. We have hired an investment management firm also to provide advice to us. And we were in total support of the plan which was then approved and put into place. I don’t think I should comment beyond that. You’re making an assumption in your question that Mr Edwards intends to privatise that company. I’m not aware of that, at all, and I’m not sure that anyone else is. 
Mr Neill:  I was about to make the same observation. We are not aware of any attempt being made to privatise.
GC:  I am merely pointing out that the opportunity to do that arises and I am asking Mr Dimma to call upon Mr Edwards in the interests of the smaller shareholders to redeem them fairly, as and when he might do so..
Dimma:  All I can say is that , as the y sometimes say in Parliament, the debate is hypothetical..

GC:   So you would not call upon him.....
Dimma:  I would not call upon........

GC:        So you would not call upon Mr Edwards........

Dimma:  I would not until the situation arises 

RAN  -  I would add it wouldn’t just be Mr Dimma the whole Board of Directors have an interest in this as well.  I am one of those shareholders so we all have.  I have never heard of any plans to go private, nor have we had any discussions about that. Is that it now?

GC   :  Yes,  thankyou

RAN:    OK .  Any other questions .........  Brian your turn

BL   Maybe I could just start with what Mr Dimma has just been talking about.      
Q1   (BL to Bill Dimma) Going Concern and recent funding 
In early February 2009 .... you said that the company was in a serious financial condition .... requiring the injection of some $55m in new funds .... Additionally, the annual banking agreement needed to be renewed by the end of April .... And you said that $50m of loans from Mr Edwards’ Edco .... would require an extension of a further year .... at an increased interest rate of 12%. It was expected that this $55m .... would fund a reduction in the bank operating credit facility of approx C$12m .... a reduction in accounts receivable factoring of C$20m, and the redemption of C$20m worth of preference shares in January 2010. This would leave minimal additional funding for allocation to the running of the business operations. Less than three months later, in your press release at the end of April, you declared your intention to repay $21m of the original debentures on 21 May 2009, 90% of which will go back to Mr Edwards. How have you satisfied yourself that the business will remain a ‘going concern’? And how can you be certain that the company can still repay the $20m of preference shares when they fall due next January?

RAN        There was a question there , John?
BL    The question again there was      How have you satisfied yourself that the business will remain a ‘going concern’? And how can you be certain that the company can still repay the $20m of preference shares when they fall due next January?  In other words it is a different allocation of the funding than that in February 2009.  Already Mr Dimma you have spent quite a bit of time with the Audit Committee reviewing this – after all it is a significant change.  Of course the S20m will have to come from somewhere?  Could  you tell the shareholders where?

Dekker :      In terms of our projected cash flow we view that funds will be available in January and there will be sufficient liquidity.

BL    :  My question Mr Dekker was also in fact to Mr Dimma. Why was the $20m which was set aside for the Preference shareholders in the February press release is now going to be used to redeem original convertible debentures to Mr Edwards at the end of this month.  Mr Dimma, why was this done? 
Dimma    - silence  

BL   - This is clearly relevant as a Going Concern.

Dimma -  I think the only response that I can make is that the sum total of the deal or the arrangements that have been made over the last several months is that if they had not been made I am not certain that this Company would have survived and I think we should all be very grateful to Mr Edwards for having facilitated a series of transactions to allow the company to survive and indeed improve its operations, as indeed is evident in Q1.2009. 

BL            I obviously haven’t seen the Q1.2009 , Mr Dimma, you already have.  My point is ,and it is a significant point, and I do realise that Mr Edwards has put further funding up etc , but it is quite a big change and I suppose I would ask the question again how have you satisfied yourself that within the next 12 months that there is going to be sufficient funds , i.e. the $20m for the Preference Shares without further injections from Mr Edwards for the Preference shareholders.  This in the UK would be something called “Doubtful solvency”.
RAN   do you want to end this one?

Dimma      I think all I can say is that first of all anyone that forecasts the future these days is a fool because the future is very unpredictable but based on where I stand as a director of this Company we have a very good chance that we will come through this strongly.

BL     Without the injection of further funds? . 

RAN    Brian , you have spent a lot of time on this whole issue and its dealt with . so the answer right now is YES but the world can change as Bill said.

BL      My point is that the Bank renewal facilities is now to May 2010 and the Preference Shares do come up for redemption in January 2010.   It seems strange to me that there is no mention of redeeming the Convertible Debentures in February and now Mr Edwards will receive 17.5m this month.  Why would this not have been considered by Mr Dimma and Mr Dekker back in February?

RAN    I can assure you they have, what’s your next question? 

BL    Is E&Y here, who is representing Ernst and Young?

JL     Someone stands

BL    And you are Sir 
JL     My name is John Langthorne

BL   A little bit of context first?    

Q2   (BL to Ernst & Young, Auditors) Book values vs Market values

At the end of 2006, Magellan had a net book value of c$305m .... and, with 90m shares in circulation  a market value of some C$300m ....  the stock market value equated to the net book value. 

Then by end 2007, the book value dropped to $266m .... and the market value fell to under C$100m  .... 

So the market value was then trading at significantly below the audited book value.... 

In May 2008, at the behest of Mr Edwards .... the ordinary shareholders voted on a 5 for 1 share consolidation deal that reduced the number of ordinary shares from 90m .... to 18m 

.... Just two months ago the share price fell to a low of 22c .... which valued the company at c$6m .... down $299m from $305m only 30 months ago ago .... 

Notwithstanding the rally in recent weeks to $1.75 this morning .... valuing the company at $31m in the market .... the audited net book value remains C$264M and therefore  $14 + per share. As the 2008 accounts are unqualified, you are therefore satisfied that the net book value of $264m is free from material mis-statement aren’t you??

JL    As the auditors our report is as outlined to the shareholders and you will see that the financial statements taken as a whole present clearly our view.

Supplementary Q2 (BL to Ernst & Young) Materiality – quantitative perspective 
BL   So my supplementary question , and I hope it doesn’t fall into Mr Davis’ category/description from earlier given  -   
We know that a number of factors may be considered .... when determining materiality in a company’s accounts .... Focusing solely on the financial factor .... and given that you have already identified in excess of $7m in accounting errors and mis-statements .... as reported in 2007 .... as material .... does this mean that you consider the figure of approx $7m .... as being the sort of leeway .... you would normally apply .... within the Magellan Group?

JL         I don’t have a context for the numbers you have just said?
BL        In 2007 the Annual Report said that MAC had to re-state earlier results and the cumulative change was some $7m

RAN      Maybe Mr Dekker you could answer that. 

JD        Let Mr Little say a little bit more

BL        Basically when the 2007 accounts were reported there was in fact a cumulative effect of $7m loss and it was stated to be a material mis-statement at that time.  And you therefore re-stated the 2006 accounts – OK?  So my question to the auditors then – does that mean that around a $7m would be the sort of number you would regard as being materially relevant for MAC.

JL        A decision to re-state the Accounts, if that is what you are asking is a decision for management. So if management decide that they want to re-state and we believe that is proper to do that then we concur with management. But that decision is up to management.

BL       But when you state that the Accounts are free of material mis-statement is it around $7m that would be about the sum for that assessment.

JL        Materiality is something that is a judgement made by the auditors and it is relative to the net income of the company, and in the absence of net income, the revenue or perhaps asset base- so we would look to that and judge our procedures accordingly and make our audit procedures around that and if it came to amounts that need to be adjusted we would discuss with management and then it would be management’s decision what to do.  Materiality is something that is used to assess our procedures and our conclusions.

BL        So the representations very clearly are effectively from management and its management’s decision on what to do?

JL         They are management’s documents.  

BL Q3 (BL to ME – not present > Question to Mr Neill)  Deliberate Concealment 

The next question Mr Neill is for you in the absence of Mr Edwards---   

Can you prove to investors .... that when you went to the money markets .... in search of funds for the business in 2007 .... that you were not deliberately .... concealing up to a C$40m hole in the FY2006 accounts due to the A340?

Mr Neill – the answer to that is most definitely Yes. We were absolutely convinced that the numbers we published were correct.  The $40m hole you referred to is an issue you raised as part of the Employment Tribunal proceedings in Bristol and the views of the Company are quite different to your views on this and time will tell whether the Tribunal agrees with you or agrees with us.   We were convinced, and are still convinced, that it is a very viable programme and that it will be very profitable in that kind of technology and that programme going forward.

BL  -  I should say the Tribunal is in fact addressing the reason for my summary dismissal not the matters/reasons on the accounting.

RAN  -    I said that you raised it at the Tribunal. 

BL Q4  (BL to ME – to Mr Neill )   A340 Documents disclosure and transparency
BL    Can I just make a point now that there are effectively eight documents that prove your sole reliance upon E&Y and PwC has been invalid and unjustified.  Why don’t you publish the following documents on your website so that all the ordinary shareholders can see what happened in Fy2006- what has been said in evidence , what has been said by PwC, what has been said by Mr Mark Bobbi and everyone can see what has been said.    These are:  ( not read out) 
· Public witness statements for Mr Neill, Mr Dekker and Mr Butyniec, featuring their comments on the A340

· Transcripts of the oral evidence on A340 they gave to the Court in England, together with that given by Mr Edwards and Mr Dimma

· Mr Dimma’s report, mid November 2006

· pp73-97 of the $3m PwC report, including the 5 exhibits (8.1-8.5); commissioned by Mr Dimma in Jan 2007, published August 2007

· the actual selling prices and delivery projections used in the A340 EAC for Q2.2006 and EAC Q4.2006 and which was the representation made by Mr Dekker (CFO) and Mr Neill (CEO) Ernst and Young and used by EY for the FY2006 year end audit testing to support a marginal gross profit on A340.. 

· Brian Little’s witness statement, paras 187-227.5

· Transcripts of Mr Little’s oral evidence to the Court in England
· A340 reports by Mr Mark Bobbi, Aerospace Specialist, Aug 2007 and March 2009

I have said nothing for 29 months in the hope that we would publicly not be trying to address this and i am now left that within a month I will provide any evidence/documents over here to the authorities in Canada.  I again ask the question why can Magellan not have those eight document /types available to the public, on the website and allow the 
ordinary shareholders to look at the evidence themselves.

Mr Neill -  Mr  Dimma or John? 

Dimma -  I think a partial response is that as you know this matter is before the Employment tribunal in the UK . That Tribunal is continuing its work and has not yet come to its conclusion and made its report and I think it would be entirely inappropriate for us to publish anything during this period when they are considering the evidence.

BL    Mr Dimma I think you need to discuss this with your UK solicitors, if you wish as the Tribunal in the UK, is making an assessment as to the reasons why I was dismissed, it will only deal with what, why and how etc I was dismissed. It is not responsible for deciding whether my accounting concerns were right or wrong, as I only have to demonstrate that, as you have been told by counsel in the UK, that I had “reasonable belief” that they were correct.  I am now talking to those people who made the representations to the auditors for A340 in FY 2006 . Mr Neill, Mr Dekker -  what they provided as that data to the auditors?   Provide the ordinary shareholders with the information / documents so they have the opportunity to see what has been said, put it on your website and let everyone see.  If you are not going to do it... I will in a month’ time.

RAN  -  Obviously on the website we provide all the documentation we are required to meet the OSC and the TSX.  To go beyond that in the context of this ---- is over and above what we have to do , especially since we disagree with you on so many of the issues.

BL       Why won’t you?

RAN    Because there is a Tribunal hearing  

BL      It has nothing to do with this subject.  They are dealing with the dismissal – it is not the purpose of the Tribunal to deal with the proper accounting and its accuracy.

RAN    You have made your point

BL    This also affects the Net Book Value – if Mr Edwards said that when he takes the business private will he pay the ordinary shareholders the full value for Fy2006 – effectively $14 a share ??  and he works , and I ‘ll work with you to get PwC $1m (or £1m) professional indemnity back for a really sloppy piece of work --  and return it to the shareholders.

RAN    You have made your point and you’ve asked your questions?  Now Are there any other questions -  such as what year do you see a single aisle replacement??                        No further questions -  meeting terminates 
Additionally in the handouts of this 8 page document – questions only-  (some 40 copies), given to those people attending the AGM on May 12, a copy of two emails were provided 

A, Email from Brian Little to Mr Edwards and Mr Dimma dated 11 September 2007

B. Email trail dated 4 January 2009 to various recipients including Mr Dimma , Mr Edwards and PwC  - ET Order 3 December 2008 etc   - 3 pages 
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GOING CONCERN

Question  --- I was encouraged to read your comments on the positive outlook for the markets in which the Corporation operates, and to see how you are working to position Magellan for the longer term projects of the future, BUT I am concerned to read that 

for the first time ever there is talk of Going Concern
in the Liquidity section of the Annual Report 

and it states that additional sources (plural) of funding 

are NOW needed for the Corporation’s business operations – 

suggesting investors other than yourself  Mr Chairman.

Furthermore, it is clear that Magellan could NOT be a ‘Going Concern’ without you. 

So, I would like to know 

whether you personally 

are prepared to provide further financial support 

for at least the next 5 years

through BOTH future bank guarantees 

AND further funding to the Corporation?

Answer  -  Mr Edwards (Chairman)  --   Well that is a personal question ,not Magellan.  This is a Magellan AGM and we will deal with questions regarding Magellan not to do with personal matters.

FUTURE MAGELLAN CASH NEEDS / INVESTMENT

Question  -- Drawing both from this Annual Report and the quarterly web casts throughout 2007, by my calculation, the Corporation has gross cash needs over the next 1 to 5 years of between $112m and $160m. These include


$30-40m, for net working capital(funding the 7-12% growth forecast p.a)




$2-10m, for learning costs for the A380 and Boeing 787 




$0, for capex depreciation replacement and no acquisitions




up to $20m for the Airbus A350 project

and  a total $80-90m for the Joint Strike Fighter -  this, by the way, was the figure quoted by CEO, Mr Butyniec, in the Q2 2007 webcast
As there is nothing in the Balance Sheet to show there is any long term money in the business, 

and as it is clearly important for the Corporation 

in its current straitened financial circumstances 

to reassure customers, suppliers and shareholders for the long term, 

can you please tell us,

excluding shareholder dividends,

what is the net cash figure shown in the 2-5 year plan referred to in the Annual Report and what is the net cash figure needed from investors

according to the Magellan 5 year Strategic plan?

Answer  ---   Mr Edwards  -  I think you have properly identified, and I think I am encouraged by that, you have identified all the positive opportunities that are available to Magellan…  and as we stated  the opportunities will be funded from a number of different sources. In the past Magellan has raised funds through outright equity sale of the shares – through a rights offering and by private placement, funding by preference shares and convertible debentures.   Magellan in the past, in that regard, has shown it has options or alternatives and willing to consider a number of different ways of providing equity in the form of common or preferred share in the Balance sheet and debt.  In addition Magellan has the ability to generate positive Operating EBITDA or cash Flow – after we have gone through a number of challenging years. I mean that in terms of, if you look at the manufacturing sector of Canada and the aerospace sector specifically the Canadian dollar has had a major impact on the operations of all of those companies.  And despite all the challenges of currencies I am proud to say that Magellan has always been able to generate positive EBITDA to put back into the business for re-investment in additional equipment and new programmes.  So the challenge for management of Magellan, under Jim and his team, is to continue to grow the “Free Cash flow”, the free EBITDA.  The first quarter showed they had increased EBITDA by over 50% year over year and the extent to which they can continue that growth that will provide them the funding sources of capital. So there are number of alternatives and I think it is very positive that Magellan has all these opportunities for growth and I think the Company in that regard as some opportunities. 

$100M/2013 EDCO /CHAIRMAN FUNDING

Question 3   Later this year, before the public release of this year’s Q2 results, Magellan will be facing repaying to you your $15m bridging loan. And your original $50m loan, also from EDCO will become a current liability. 

After the share price collapse from approximately C$3 to C$1 in the last year ….. today you are asking shareholders to agree a share consolidation that has a most unhappy track record in resolving problems of the kind faced by Magellan. 

In consideration of all of these points, would you not agree that – 

to give confidence to your ordinary shareholders – 

it would demonstrate responsible leadership to NOT ONLY increase your Bank guarantee by the $15m needed to repay you by July 

AND to increase the EDCO loans from the current $65m to at least $100m 

BUT ALSO CRUCIALLY, 

to extend the term of that $100m loan to 2013 – 

that is, to 5 years instead of 1?

Answer Mr Edwards  - John (Dekker) would you talk about that.

Mr Dekker (CFO). I think that with respect to the bank arrangements of the Company the credit agreement is due for renewal within the month.   And we are in close discussions with the bank and as we disclosed at our conference call yesterday morning one of the actions being taken here is to consider increasing the limit of the credit facility and using that increased amount to settle the Bridge loan of $15m that will accordingly require additional security and that I think is what you are alluding to.

Mr Edwards - I think Gavin, and its Magellan not Magellan (pronunciation), and as a big shareholder I am sure you know that but just to talk about that.  With respect to the Special resolution that has already been passed, I don’t know whether you missed that part of the meeting that was passed by 80% of our shareholders so obviously the vast majority of our shareholders support that transaction as part of Management program for the Company.  With respect to the banks John is having discussions with the banks and they have been fully cooperative to work with us and they understand the strengths and underlying challenges of the business.  And we are dealing with the opportunities that you mentioned, and I thank you for pointing those out and the challenges one at a time as we work through the journey that Jim talked about – the long-term journey. 

Mr Butyniec (CEO)   - I will add that the 40.30.30 policy and the progress we are making here we are looking for funding out of our supply base, similar to what our customers are asking us to do, so as we grow over the next 2 to 3 years, there will be some partners paying their way to get into the market.

Mr Neill (Vice Chairman) I would just like to add on the new programmes just coming down the way there is the opportunity to obtain some form of government support for the cash needs to develop the opportunities.  Only this week the Prime Minister announced that he had a new plan for $20bn over the next 20 years – which included funding for the Fighter replacement, which is the Joint Strike Fighter programme, which you referred to in your presentation and under that programme some progress payments and cash support for non-recurring activity is available to those parties who are successful in that programme.  So I do not see this as being purely a Magellan play for money but the ability for Canada as a Nation to participate and support aerospace in Canada for this country.

Mr Edwards.  So to answer Magellan has lots of opportunities before it and as we continue to work these one at a time and deal with the opportunities that are open to us and that shareholders will hear at the annual meeting and will be able to report progress on each of these items.  And gain hopefully the challenges of the currency and some relative stability of the currency next year would give us the ability to focus on growing the business not just dealing with the challenges of the currency.

RECOVERY OF AIRBUS A340 ASSETS/INVESTMENTS

From Q4 2006 onwards, every financial report from the Corporation has included the special wording in Inventories seen in this years Report on p16 and 34 which states, somewhat remarkably, ‘Management’s assessment of the recoverability of amounts capitalized in inventory may be based on judgments with respect to the outcome of … negotiations ... The amount of such provision, if any, cannot be reasonably estimated until such amendments are finalized.’  I know of no competitor of Magellan that uses such ‘catch all’ language and would observe that Q4 2006 is the period immediately following the sudden dismissal of a Senior Officer of the Corporation for what he claims was whistleblowing.  ….

Interrupts   ( Mr Edwards)   Gavin , Gavin  …  I am going to cut you off right there. That matter is ongoing ..ongoing matter and so I will have no further questions on …

Questioner -  It is referred to three times in the Annual report…... 

Interrupts   (Mr Edwards)   - and further questions please  ..  

AT THIS POINT THE CHAIRMAN INTERVENED TO STOP THE QUESTIONER PUTTING ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS. FOR THE SAKE OF GOOD ORDER, THE FOLLOWING IS A TRANSCRIPT OF THE FULL QUESTION TO BE PUT RELATING TO A340 RECOVERY OF ASSETS – PLUS A FINAL QUESTION ON PROFITABILITY AND CASH.

From Q4 2006 onwards, every financial report from the Corporation has included the special wording in Inventories seen in this years Report on p16 and 34 which states, somewhat remarkably, ‘Management’s assessment of the recoverability of amounts capitalized in inventory may be based on judgments with respect to the outcome of … negotiations ... The amount of such provision, if any, cannot be reasonably estimated until such amendments are finalized.’  I know of no competitor of Magellan that uses such ‘catch all’ language and would observe that Q4 2006 is the period immediately following the sudden dismissal of a Senior Officer of the Corporation for what he claims was whistleblowing. Indeed 3 pages of the 2007 Annual Report - 10, 11 and 50 - refer to Magellan being involved in litigation with a former employee. So it is clearly no small matter and, in March/April of this year, someone from Magellan revealed to the Canadian press that this was Mr Brian Little - who was a Director of Magellan UK, and both a Senior Vice President and a Senior Officer of the Corporation.

I attended court hearings in this case in Bristol, England, last month when I heard Mr Dekker, the Corporation’s CFO, give his evidence in public over 4 days to the judge.  

Mr Dekker’s evidence included the fact that ‘one of Magellan’s largest balance sheet assets of approx $40m was for the Airbus A340 aircraft’. It was also stated that the commercial contract for the Airbus A340 expires in 2012 so the Corporation must seek to recover this investment within that time. However, from what I heard it would appear that this asset may not be realised, and that the recognising of this could be masked by the wording used in the 2007 Annual

Report on p11 where it states that ‘PWC has advised the Audit Committee that they had not found anything that would undermine the integrity or accuracy of the Corporation’s financial statements.’ 

But you will see that this makes no reference to any changes recommended by PWC. And yet from that time onwards we see the inclusion of the new ‘catch all’ wording in the Inventories section. 

Also in 2006 the highly respected aerospace market analysts, Teal Group, described the A340 as ‘Dead Plane Flying’ and I understand that the only independent analyst who does not agree with this is that upon whom PwC and the Corporation has relied – ignoring the advice of others and the former Senior VP for Information Technology, Strategy and Business Development,Mr Little.

To cap this, Mr Dekker disclosed that the Corporation is now also in litigation with its customer, Aircelle, that threatens the entire contract and which takes the initiative out of the hands of the Corporation.

Therefore, my question is twofold – 

how much of that Airbus A340 $40m is NOW included in the Q1 2008 Assets, and 

do you, Mr Chairman, reasonably believe 

that all the A340 $40m 

in the schedules referred to by Mr Dekker in his evidence 

will be recovered by the end of 2012 

so they can be fully relied upon 

to provide the cash needed 

in Magellan’s 5 year strategic plan?

INVENTORIES – LEARNING CURVES –3031-  PROFITABILITY & CASH

After the implementation of the new Inventories accounting standard (3031) by Magellan I note that in Q1.2008 the Inventories have been reduced by $118m, including a write-off of C$40m of Learning Curve costs against shareholders funds and that Current liabilities (C$300m) now exceed Current Assets C$240m (Earnings release Page 8,11&12   Magellan did not disclose how this C$40m would be translated into enhancing profits and over what period - e.g. is this an incremental C$2m gross profit / net income per quarter over the next 5 years -  and the associated cash recovery ). 

In the Q1.2008 web cast yesterday Mr Dekker said only that the gross profits would have been C$550,000 higher if Magellan did not have to write off the learning curve costs incurred in Q1.2008 and that for the rest of 2008 the new learning cost impact of new projects would have minimal impact on gross profits and cash needs.  I do not recall Mr Dekker stating the go-forward positive impact on profitability and over what time periods that $40m would be recovered in profits and cash – though he did assure listeners it will all be recovered.  

Mr Dekker, can that information be disclosed now ?

 in a similar way to that provided by other aerospace companies when complying with the new Accounting standards for Inventories 3031

 e.g. Bombardier in their 2008 Annual Report – page 107.
Another questioner   Yes  I have a question    …. Last man standing  etc…..

Answer  (  Butyniec)                            then  Meeting terminates  
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